DepEd website also points out that each region is further divided into 
Provincial or City Divisions headed by a Division Superintendent. The 
District Superintendent is assisted by District Supervisors who directly 
monitor schools. 

Under the supervision of the Schools Division Offices are forty-eight 
thousand, four hundred forty-six (48, 446) schools, broken down as follows: 

40,763 elementary schools (36,234 public and 4,529 private) 
7,683 secondary schools (4,422 public and 3,261 private) 

(http://www.deped.gov.ph/historv, 2007, par 22) 

According to reports, the following facts show the state of Philippine